
Modern Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Vandenberg Sims 2009 Nissan GT‐R 9SSD 70 46 47 110 273 227
2 White White 2011 Lamborghini Gallardo Superleggra 9SSD 75 55 ‐‐‐ 92 222 222
3 Quinn Catford 2011 Nissan GTR 9SSD 72 0 48 100 220 220
4 Mayer Caldicott 2007 Porsche 911 GT3 RS 9SSC 69 40 ‐‐‐ 88 197 197
5 Purdey Reeves 2009 Nissan GT‐R 9SSD DNF 45 ‐‐‐ 94 139 139
6 Glenney Webb 2009 Nissan GT‐R Spec‐V 9SSD 80 DNF 50 DNF 130 130
7 Winterbourn Chudleigh 2011 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 32 ‐‐‐ 96 128 128
8 Leith Taylor 2008 Aston Martin V8 Vantage N24 9SSC ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ 86 123 123
9 Ayers Bolton 2013 Nissan GT‐R 9SSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 46 76 122 122
10 Robinson Robinson 2007 BMW Z4 M 9MSB ‐‐‐ 34 ‐‐‐ 82 116 116
11 Close Mourant 2010 Audi TT RS Plus 9LMSC ‐‐‐ 50 43 DNF 93 93
12 Kaplan Kaplan 2004 Subaru Impreza WRX sTi 9LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90 90
13 Kalnin Floyd 2010 Audi R8 V10 9SSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 84 84 84
14 Finn Harris 2010 Ginetta G40 9SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80 80
15 Hooper Dixon 2006 Honda Integra 9LMSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 78 78 78
16 Wilkinson Edgar 2006 Mitsubishi Evolution IX 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 31 45 ‐‐‐ 76 76
17 Smith Moscatt 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 9LMSB 67 0 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 67 67
18 Rickards Potter 2002 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII RS 9LMSB DNF DNF 55 ‐‐‐ 55 55
19 Searcy Payne 2009 Nissan GTR R35 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 48 48
20 Richards Oliver 2011 Porsche 911 GT2 RS 9SSD ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 47
=21 Williams Bush 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 44
=21 Manion Dean 2010 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 9LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 DNF 44 44
23 Warwick Deniese 2010 Porsche 911 GT3 9SSC ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 43
=24 O'Connor Sutcliffe 2006 Subaru WRX STI Spec C 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
=24 Garvie Garvie 2009 Nissan GT‐R 9SSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ 42 42
26 Stagoll Stagoll 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 41 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 41 41
27 Rundle Fisher 2003 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 39
28 Kreamer Harvey 2007 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 38
29 Heaton Bobowski 2011 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 36 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 36 36
30 Matthews Robins 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VIII 9LMSB ‐‐‐ 35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 35 35
31 L'Estrange Downie 2006 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 9LMSC ‐‐‐ 33 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 33 33

Hewitt Hewitt 2005 Porsche 911 Turbo 9SSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
Selley McKendrick 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX RS 9LMSB DNF 0 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Gill Tapping 2008 MItsubishi Evo 10 RS 9MSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0



Early Modern Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Nott O'Neill 1998 TVR Chimaera 8MSD 66 40 ‐‐‐ 82 188 188
2 Cowman Cowman 1990 Holden VN Group A SS 7LMSD 60 20 40 74 194 174
3 Howarth Howarth 1995 Nissan Skyline GT‐R V‐Spec 8LMSC ‐‐‐ 46 ‐‐‐ 110 156 156
4 Perini Perini 2000 Porsche 911 GT3 8SSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 96 143 143
5 Balint Lane 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI 8LMSC 75 47 ‐‐‐ DNF 122 122
6 Bergmann Lee 2000 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI TME 8LMSC ‐‐‐ 26 ‐‐‐ 94 120 120
7 Provan Bryan 1999 Mazda MX‐5 8MSA ‐‐‐ 31 ‐‐‐ 88 119 119
8 Clair Greaves 1988 Porsche 911 Carrera CS 7LMSB ‐‐‐ 28 ‐‐‐ 84 112 112
=9 Wilson Davey 1989 Porsche 944 S2 7SSB ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ 80 105 105
=9 Holland Holland 2002 Porsche 996 8SSD 64 ‐‐‐ 41 ‐‐‐ 105 105
11 Blunden Fogarty 1995 Mazda RX7 7LMSD ‐‐‐ 24 ‐‐‐ 78 102 102
12 Thatcher Handley 1994 Nissan ATTKD Select R SP 8LMSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 100 100 100
13 Maguire Sims 1998 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 5 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 50 46 ‐‐‐ 96 96
14 Henry Henry 1993 Porsche 968 CS 7MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 92 92 92
=15 Dibble Plath 1992 Mazda MX6 7SSA 63 27 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90
=15 Manion Winton‐Monet 1990 Nissan Skyline GTS‐t 7MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90 90
=17 Fraser Collins 1995 Mazda RX‐7 SP 7MSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 86 86 86
=17 Ridge Ridge 1995 Mazda RX‐7 SP 7LMSC ‐‐‐ 44 42 DNF 86 86
19 Possingham Scott 1990 Nissan Skyline GT‐R Nismo N1 8LMSC 80 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80
20 Bott Humphrey 1995 Nissan Skyline  GT‐R R33 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 76 76 76
=21 Lukasz Tillett 1995 Nissan 200 SX 7MSB 72 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72
=21 Harris Neagle 1987 BMW M3 7MSA DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72 72
23 Roberts Jefferies 1993 Nissan GTR R32 8LMSC 70 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 70 70
24 Caratti Caratti 1986 Porsche 944 Turbo 7LMSC 69 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 69 69
25 Julian Baker 1995 BMW M3 R 7MSB 67 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 67 67
26 Gibson Akhurst 1993 Rover 200 Series 7LMSA 61 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 61 61
=27 Hendy Sibley 1999 Nissan Skyline GT‐R V‐Spec N1 8LMSC ‐‐‐ 55 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 55 55
=27 Strong Bryan 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI TME 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 55 ‐‐‐ 55 55
29 Nunn Johnstone 1990 Porsche 944 S2 7MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 DNF 50 50
=30 Kirkland Best 1996 Mitsubishi Evolution III 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ 48 48
=30 Morse Ng 1994 BMW M3‐R 7MSB ‐‐‐ 48 DNF ‐‐‐ 48 48
=32 Balcombe Foster 1995 Mazda RX‐7 SP 7LMSC ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ DNF 45 45



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
=32 Van Der Niet Blake 1994 Mitsubishi Evolution II 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ 45 45
34 DiMartino DiMartino 1998 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution V 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ 44 44
=35 Fogarty Hodgetts 2000 Honda Integra Type R 8SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ 43 43
=35 Walker Kay 1992 Nissan Skyline GT‐R V‐Spec N1 7LMSC ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 43
37 Bowen Dominguez 1994 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution II 7LMSB ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
38 Canny Crosbie 1989 Porsche 944 S2 7MSB ‐‐‐ 41 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 41 41
=39 Rushworth Rushworth 1996 Mitsubishi Cyborg R 8MSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ 39 39
=39 Williamson Williamson 2001 Porsche 911 GT2 8SSD ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 39
41 Stephenson Glebova 2002 Nissan Skyline GT‐R V‐Spec II N1 8LMSC ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 38
42 Nagle Teape 2001 Mitsubishi Evolution 7 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 37 37
43 Luck Roach 2003 Porsche 911 GT3 RS 8SSC ‐‐‐ 36 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 36 36
44 Gunson Lunsmann 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 35 35
45 Roberts Morrison 1992 Nissan Skyline GTS‐ t 7LMSB ‐‐‐ 34 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 34 34
46 Collison Burgemeister 2002 Subaru WRX Sti 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 33 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 33 33
47 Saunders McInnes 1996 Nissan Skyline GT‐R V‐Spec 8LMSC ‐‐‐ 32 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 32 32
48 Turner Richards 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO VII 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 30 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 30 30
49 Bray Moloney 1996 Ford Falcon XR6 8MSC ‐‐‐ 29 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 29 29
50 Loxton Mcintosh 1989 Toyota Celica GT4 7LMSA ‐‐‐ 23 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 23 23
51 Benson Sunter 1992 Mazda RX‐7 7LMSA DNF 22 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 22 22
52 Ford Evans 1995 Toyota Celica GT Four 8LMSB ‐‐‐ 21 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 21 21
53 Whitlock Whitlock 2000 Ferrari 360 Challenge 8SSC ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ DNF 20 20

Ford Farrell 1995 Toyota Celica GT4 8LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Johnson Norris 1995 Subaru Impreza WRX STi Type RA 8LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 0 0
Perrin Bowen 1989 Porsche 964 Carrera RS 7LMSC DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Whitburn Phillip‐Clarke 1999 Mitsubishi Evolution 6.5 TME 8LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0



Classic Outright Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Paterson Geue 1974 Porsche 911 RS 5MSD DNF 47 42 100 189 189
2 Power Baker 1979 Mazda RX‐7 GSL‐SE 6LMSB 72 38 ‐‐‐ 68 178 178
3 Hammond Lennox 1980 Jaguar XJS 6LMSG ‐‐‐ 43 41 92 176 176
4 Ullrich Ullrich 1963 Jensen CV8 3LMSF 75 46 ‐‐‐ 46 167 167
5 Miedecke Willson 1970 Ford Perana 4MSH ‐‐‐ 55 55 54 164 164
6 Woodward Gibson 1969 Holden Monaro GTS 4LMSH 67 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 94 161 161
7 Cook Cooper 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ 34 40 80 154 154
8 Reynolds Witteveen 1981 Holden HDT Commodore 6MSA 51 27 38 62 178 151
9 Caudo Copeland 1973 Datsun 1200 4LMSD 64 20 37 44 165 145
10 McClintock Skinner 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6MSB ‐‐‐ DNF 46 96 142 142
11 Banks Douglas 1971 Porsche 916 4MSD ‐‐‐ 24 33 82 139 139
=12 Pfingst Loth 1971 Holden Torana LC  GTRXU‐4 4LMSE 52 23 27 40 142 119
=12 Hoff Hoff 1975 Ford Escort RS2000 5MSB 80 39 ‐‐‐ DNF 119 119
14 Goodwin Brookhouse 1969 Datsun 240Z 4MSD DNF 25 31 60 116 116
15 Ponting Reynolds 1964 MG B 3SSD 43 20 26 42 131 111
16 Faux Mihajlovic 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6LMSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 110 110 110
17 Dermott Dermott 1971 Holden Torana GTR XU‐1 4LMSE ‐‐‐ 32 ‐‐‐ 70 102 102
=18 Haysman Branum 1981 Truimph TR7 V8 6MSE DNF 50 50 DNF 100 100
=18 Keating O'Reilly 1975 Alfa Spider Spider 4LMSB 40 ‐‐‐ 20 40 100 100
=20 Edwards Morris 1977 Datsun 260Z 6MSC 48 31 20 DNF 99 99
=20 Gambino Hughes 1976 Ferrari 308 GTB 5SSD 66 33 ‐‐‐ DNF 99 99
22 Kudra Kudra 1984 Ford Falcon 6LMSG 63 35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 98 98
23 Freestone Freestone 1948 Holden 215 2MSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90 90
=24 McAuley Etienne 1985 Porsche 911 Carrera 6MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 88 88 88
=24 Devenish Heimsohn 1971 Datsun 240Z 4MSD ‐‐‐ 41 47 ‐‐‐ 88 88
=24 Gilbert Wearing 1981 Mazda RX7 6LMSB 58 30 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 88 88
=27 Waldron Gregory 1955 FIAT Abarth 750 2LMSA 46 20 21 DNF 87 87
=27 Bryson Milich 1964 Hillman IMP Rallye 3LMSA 55 DNF 32 ‐‐‐ 87 87
29 White Yelds 1961 Volvo 122S 2LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 86 86 86
30 Gainer St George 1971 Datsun 240Z 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 84 84 84
31 Caudo Limb 1971 Mercedes 280CE 4MSD 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 79 79
=32 Priddle Priddle 1961 Ford Zephyr 2LMSE ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 58 78 78
=32 Taylor Harper 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera 5LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 78 78 78



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
=34 Paine Crowley 1982 Mitsubishi Starion 6MSD ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 56 76 76
=34 Bray Bray 1975 Holden Torana 5MSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 76 76 76
36 Gilliver Shellshear 1979 Ferrari 308 GTB 6SSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 74 74 74
37 Sutton Smart 1979 Mazda RX7 6LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72 72
=38 Byrne Newbold 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV 2000 4LMSB ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 50 70 70
=38 Raymond Mathwin‐Raymond 1979 Rover SD 1 6LMSE 70 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 70 70
40 Lomman Bainbridge 1972 Datsun 240Z 5MSD 69 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 69 69
41 Ogg Farrell 1970 Alfa Romeo Giulia GTV 1750 4MSB ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 48 68 68
42 Steuart Steuart 1962 Ford Anglia 105e 3LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 66 66 66
43 Osborn King 1971 Holden HQ 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 64 64 64
44 Yates McBrien 1973 BMW 2002 5LMSB 61 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 61 61
45 Mathwin Hiser 1973 MG B GT 5LMSF 60 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 60 60
46 Gosse Bennett 1969 Ford Falcon GTHO 4LMSH 57 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 57 57
47 Fisher Ainsworth 1979 Triumph TR7 V8 6MSE 54 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 54 54
48 McCray Briffa 1981 Porsche 911 SC 6SSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 52 52 52
49 Read Williams 1981 Porsche 911 SC 6SSC ‐‐‐ 20 30 ‐‐‐ 50 50
50 Williams Stevens 1969 Triumph Mk I PI Saloon 4LMSD 49 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 49 49
=51 Cardinaels Page 1972 Datsun 240Z 5MSD ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 48 48
=51 Bell Bell 1980 Ford Escort RS2000 6LMSA ‐‐‐ 20 28 ‐‐‐ 48 48
=51 Garwood Allen 1976 Holden Torana A9X 6MSG ‐‐‐ DNF 48 ‐‐‐ 48 48
=54 Rahimtulla Reed 1973 Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV 105 4LMSB 45 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 45
=54 Stuart Herrod 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 45
=54 Russell Saunders 1976 Holden Torana SLR 5000 6MSG ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ 45 45
=57 Hughes Hughes 1982 Ford Falcon 6LMSG ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ 44 44
=57 Kay Jack 1977 Mazda RX3 6MSB ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 44
59 Young Reed 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ 43 43
=60 McPeake Bunting 1965 Ford Mustang GT 3LMSF 42 0 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
=60 Ellis Lacey 1977 Porsche 911 Carrera 3 6LMSD ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
=62 Rochester Rochester 1959 Triumph TR3A 2LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
=62 Bergmann Lee 1984 Nissan Skyline RS Turbo 6LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
=62 Sarandis Busby 1986 Toyota Corolla 6MSA ‐‐‐ 40 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40
=62 Davison Davison 1955 Austin A30 2MSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
=62 Utber Kaye 1961 Vauxhall Cresta 2LMSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
=62 Roberts Corben 1975 Ford Escort RS2000 5MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
=62 Meyer Redgrove 1971 Holden HQ 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 40 40
69 Harper Board 1968 Ford Mustang GT350 Coupe Replica 4MSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ 39 39
=70 Byrne Stoopman 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV 2000 4LMSB ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ DNF 37 37



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
=70 Southwell Robjohns 1972 Mitsubishi Colt Galant 16L GS 5LMSA 37 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 37 37
=72 Duggan Duggan 1969 Datsun 2000 Sports 4SSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 36 ‐‐‐ 36 36
=72 White White 1979 Mazda RX7 6MSB ‐‐‐ 36 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 36 36
74 Wallman Harper 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 35 ‐‐‐ 35 35
75 Craft Craft 1981 Alfa Romeo GTV6 6LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 34 ‐‐‐ 34 34
=76 Lowe Lowe 1971 Datsun 240Z 4LMSC ‐‐‐ 29 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 29 29
=76 Horn Horn 1979 Mitsubishi Scorpion 6LMSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 29 ‐‐‐ 29 29
78 Nicholls King 1974 Mercedes Benz 450SEL 5LMSH ‐‐‐ 28 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 28 28
79 Williams Williams 1982 BMW Alpina B6 6MSE ‐‐‐ 26 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 26 26
80 Storr Caplice 1978 Alfa Romeo Alfetta GTV 6SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ 25 25
81 Russell Russell 1976 Morgan Plus 8 5SSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 24 ‐‐‐ 24 24
82 Kent Krawczyk 1971 Ford Falcon GT 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 23 ‐‐‐ 23 23
=83 Heron Clark 1976 Triumph Dolomite Sprint 5LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 22 ‐‐‐ 22 22
=83 Mcloughlin Bossie 1972 Torana LJ 5LMSE ‐‐‐ 22 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 22 22
85 Thomas Collins 1971 FIAT 124 Sport 4MSB ‐‐‐ 21 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 21 21
=86 Appelgren Prendergast 1964 Volvo 122S 3MSB ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 20 20
=86 Lansdell Lansdell 1981 Lancia Beta HPE Coupe 6SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 20 20
=86 MacDonald Ellis 1985 Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 6LMSD DNF 20 DNF ‐‐‐ 20 20
=86 Morris Bailey 1982 Mazda RX7 6MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 20 ‐‐‐ 20 20

Moylan Behets 1964 Ford Galaxie Factory Lightweight 3MSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Keast Graham 1970 Datsun 1600 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 0 0
van‐Wegen van‐Wegen 1968 BMW 2002 Ti 4LMSB DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Gunson Lunsmann 1971 Ford Capri 4MSH ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Wilcox Thurley 1970 Holden Monaro 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 0 0
Knappstein Knappstein 1969 Datsun 240Z 4MSD DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Siddins Jefferies 1970 Datsun 240z 4MSE ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Wheaton Endersbee 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV2000 4SSB DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Palmer Marshall 1967 Ford Mustang 4MSH ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Gilbert Gilbert 1970 Datsun 1600 4LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Dean Reed 1973 Ford Escort 5MSC DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Roberts Johnson 1980 Ford Escort RS 2000 6MSA ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Prieston Braithwaite 1975 FIAT 131 Abarth Rallye 5MSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Mckenzie Mckenzie 1974 Mitsubishi GC Galant 5MSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Collier Collier 1985 Renault 5 Turbo 2 6LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Achterberg Fitzgerald 1982 Porsche 944 6SSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Ireland Ribot 1984 Porsche 911 Carrera 6LMSD ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Lakstins Challen 1981 Holden Commodore SS 6MSG DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
Rykers Doyle 1981 Holden Commodore VH Group 3 6MSG ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Duff Dudley 1980 Lancia Beta 6SSA DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Stone Martin 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6LMSF ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Bott Bott 1985 Jaguar XJS TWR Sport 6LMSG DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0



Late Classic Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Power Baker 1979 Mazda RX‐7 GSL‐SE 6LMSB 75 46 ‐‐‐ 82 203 203
2 Hammond Lennox 1980 Jaguar XJS 6LMSG ‐‐‐ 45 45 96 186 186
3 Reynolds Witteveen 1981 Holden HDT Commodore 6MSG 61 30 35 76 202 172
4 Cook Cooper 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ 36 44 90 170 170
5 Paterson Geue 1974 Porsche 911 RS 5MSD DNF 38 42 84 164 164
6 McClintock Skinner 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6MSB ‐‐‐ DNF 50 100 150 150
=7 Edwards Morris 1977 Datsun 260Z 6LMSD 58 33 30 DNF 121 121
=7 Hoff Hoff 1975 Ford Escort RS2000 5MSB 80 41 ‐‐‐ DNF 121 121
9 Gambino Hughes 1976 Ferrari 308 GTB 5SSD 72 47 ‐‐‐ DNF 119 119
10 Faux Mihajlovic 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6LMSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 110 110 110
11 Kudra Kudra 1984 Ford Falcon 6LMSG 66 40 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 106 106
=12 Haysman Branum 1981 Truimph TR7 V8 6MSE DNF 48 55 DNF 103 103
=12 Gilbert Wearing 1981 Mazda RX7 6LMSB 64 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 103 103
14 Paine Crowley 1982 Mitsubishi Starion 6MSD ‐‐‐ 27 ‐‐‐ 74 101 101
15 McAuley Etienne 1985 Porsche 911 Carrera 6MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 94 94 94
16 Gilliver Shellshear 1979 Ferrari 308 GTB 6SSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 92 92 92
17 Taylor Harper 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera 5LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 88 88 88
18 Sutton Smart 1979 Mazda RX7 6LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 86 86 86
19 McCray Briffa 1981 Porsche 911 SC 6SSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80 80
20 Bray Bray 1975 Holden Torana 5MSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 78 78 78
21 Read Williams 1981 Porsche 911 SC 6SSC ‐‐‐ 34 41 ‐‐‐ 75 75
22 Bergmann Lee 1984 Nissan Skyline RS Turbo 6LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72 72
23 Bell Bell 1980 Ford Escort RS2000 6LMSA ‐‐‐ 32 39 ‐‐‐ 71 71
=24 Raymond Mathwin 1979 Rover SD 1 6LMSE 70 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 70 70
=24 Roberts Corben 1975 Ford Escort RS2000 5MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 70 70 70
26 Lomman Bainbridge 1972 Datsun 240Z 5MSD 69 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 69 69
27 Yates McBrien 1973 BMW 2002 5LMSB 67 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 67 67
28 Mathwin Hiser 1973 MG B GT 5LMSF 63 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 63 63
29 Fisher Ainsworth 1979 Triumph TR7 V8 6MSE 60 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 60 60
30 Southwell Robjohns 1972 Mitsubishi Colt Galant 16L GS 5LMSA 57 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 57 57
31 Cardinaels Page 1972 Datsun 240Z 5MSD ‐‐‐ 55 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 55 55
32 Stuart Herrod 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ 50 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 50
33 Garwood Allen 1976 Holden Torana A9X 6MSG ‐‐‐ DNF 48 ‐‐‐ 48 48
34 Hughes Hughes 1982 Ford Falcon 6LMSG ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ 47 47



Late Classic Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
35 Craft Craft 1981 Alfa Romeo GTV6 6LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 46 ‐‐‐ 46 46
36 Kay Jack 1977 Mazda RX3 6MSB ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 44
=37 Ellis Lacey 1977 Porsche 911 Carrera 3 6LMSD ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 43
=37 Russell Saunders 1976 Holden Torana SLR 5000 6MSG ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ 43 43
39 Sarandis Busby 1986 Toyota Corolla 6MSA ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
40 Wallman Harper 1973 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 ‐‐‐ 40 40
41 Young Reed 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 5MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ 38 38
=42 Bryson Milich 1975 Davrian Coupe 6MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ 37 37
=42 White White 1979 Mazda RX7 6MSB ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 37 37
44 Horn Horn 1979 Mitsubishi Scorpion 6LMSC ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 36 ‐‐‐ 36 36
45 Nicholls King 1974 Mercedes Benz 450SEL 5LMSH ‐‐‐ 35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 35 35
46 Storr Caplice 1978 Alfa Romeo Alfetta GTV 6SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 34 ‐‐‐ 34 34
47 Russell Russell 1976 Morgan Plus 8 5SSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 33 ‐‐‐ 33 33
48 Heron Clark 1976 Triumph Dolomite Sprint 5LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 32 ‐‐‐ 32 32
=49 Lansdell Lansdell 1981 Lancia Beta HPE Coupe 6SSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 31 ‐‐‐ 31 31
=49 Mcloughlin Bossie 1972 Torana LJ 5LMSE ‐‐‐ 31 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 31 31
=51 Morris Bailey 1982 Mazda RX7 6MSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 29 ‐‐‐ 29 29
=51 Williams Williams 1982 BMW Alpina B6 6MSE ‐‐‐ 29 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 29 29
53 MacDonald Ellis 1985 Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 6LMSD DNF 28 DNF ‐‐‐ 28 28
54 Caudo Copeland 1973 Datsun 1200 5MSA ‐‐‐ 26 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 26 26

Bott Bott 1985 Jaguar XJS TWR Sport 6LMSG DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Collier Collier 1985 Renault 5 Turbo 2 6LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Dean Reed 1973 Ford Escort 5MSC DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Duff Dudley 1980 Lancia Beta 6SSA DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Ireland Ribot 1984 Porsche 911 Carrera 6LMSD ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Lakstins Challen 1981 Holden Commodore SS 6MSG DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Prieston Braithwaite 1975 FIAT 131 Abarth Rallye 5MSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Roberts Johnson 1980 Ford Escort RS 2000 6MSA ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Rykers Doyle 1981 Holden Commodore VH Group 3 6MSG ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Stone Martin 1985 Mazda RX‐7 6LMSF ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Achterberg Fitzgerald 1982 Porsche 944 6SSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Mckenzie Mckenzie 1974 Mitsubishi GC Galant 5MSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0



Early Classic Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Ullrich Ullrich 1963 Jensen CV8 3LMSF 80 55 ‐‐‐ 72 207 207
2 Ponting Reynolds 1964 MG B 3SSD 67 42 46 80 235 193
3 Caudo Copeland 1973 Datsun 1200 4LMSD 72 ‐‐‐ 47 70 189 189
4 Miedecke Willson 1970 Ford Perana 4MSH ‐‐‐ 50 55 74 179 179
5 Banks Douglas 1971 Porsche 916 4MSD ‐‐‐ 36 44 92 172 172
6 Pfingst Loth 1971 Holden Torana LC  GTRXU‐4 4LMSE 64 41 41 66 212 171
=7 Woodward Gibson 1969 Holden Monaro GTS 4LMSH 69 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 94 163 163
=7 Goodwin Brookhouse 1969 Datsun 240Z 4MSD DNF 37 42 84 163 163
9 Keating O'Reilly 1975 Alfa Spider Spider 4LMSB 60 ‐‐‐ 39 60 159 159
10 Waldron Gregory 1955 FIAT Abarth 750 2LMSA 70 43 43 DNF 156 156
=11 Dermott Dermott 1971 Holden Torana GTR XU‐1 4LMSE ‐‐‐ 46 ‐‐‐ 86 132 132
=11 Priddle Priddle 1961 Ford Zephyr 2SSE ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ 88 132 132
13 Byrne Newbold 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV 2000 4LMSB ‐‐‐ 40 ‐‐‐ 82 122 122
14 Caudo Limb 1971 Mercedes 280CE 4MSD 57 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 64 121 121
15 Ogg Farrell 1970 Alfa Romeo Giulia GTV 1750 4MSB ‐‐‐ 35 ‐‐‐ 76 111 111
16 White Yelds 1961 Volvo 122S 2LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 110 110 110
17 Freestone Freestone 1948 Holden 215 2MSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 100 100 100
18 Steuart Steuart 1962 Ford Anglia 105e 3LMSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 96 96 96
19 Devenish Heimsohn 1971 Datsun 240Z 4MSD ‐‐‐ 47 48 ‐‐‐ 95 95
20 Gainer St George 1971 Datsun 240Z 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90 90
21 Osborn King 1971 Holden HQ 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 78 78 78
22 Bryson Milich 1964 Hillman IMP Rallye 3LMSA 75 DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 75 75
23 Rochester Rochester 1959 Triumph TR3A 2LMSD ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 68 68 68
24 Gosse Bennett 1969 Ford Falcon GTHO 4LMSH 66 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 66 66
25 Williams Stevens 1969 Triumph Mk I PI Saloon 4LMSD 63 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 63 63
26 Davison Davison 1955 Austin A30 2MSA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 62 62 62
27 Rahimtulla Reed 1973 Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV 105 4LMSB 61 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 61 61
=28 Utber Kaye 1961 Vauxhall Cresta 2LMSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 58 58 58
=28 McPeake Bunting 1965 Ford Mustang GT 3LMSF 58 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 58 58
30 Meyer Redgrove 1971 Holden HQ 4MSE ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 56 56 56
31 Duggan Duggan 1969 Datsun 2000 Sports 4SSB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 ‐‐‐ 50 50
32 Byrne Stoopman 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV 2000 4LMSB ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ DNF 48 48
=33 Harper Board 1968 Ford Mustang GT350 Coupe Replica 4MSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ 45 45
=33 Lowe Lowe 1971 Datsun 240Z 4LMSC ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 45
35 Kent Krawczyk 1971 Ford Falcon GT 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 40 ‐‐‐ 40 40



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
36 Appelgren Prendergast 1964 Volvo 122S 3MSB ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 39
37 Thomas Collins 1971 FIAT 124 Sport 4MSB ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 38

Gilbert Gilbert 1970 Datsun 1600 4LMSB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Gunson Lunsmann 1971 Ford Capri 4MSH ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Keast Graham 1970 Datsun 1600 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 0 0
Knappstein Knappstein 1969 Datsun 240Z 4MSD DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Palmer Marshall 1967 Ford Mustang 4MSH ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Siddins Jefferies 1970 Datsun 240z 4MSE ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
van‐Wegen van‐Wegen 1968 BMW 2002 Ti 4LMSB DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Wheaton Endersbee 1971 Alfa Romeo GTV2000 4SSB DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Wilcox Thurley 1970 Holden Monaro 4LMSH ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 0 0
Moylan Behets 1964 Ford Galaxie Factory Lightweight 3MSF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0



Showroom 4WD Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Arentz Moscatt 2009 Mitsub Lancer Evolution X 4WDB 75 50 ‐‐‐ 110 235 235
2 Newman Lewis 2010 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 4WDB 80 48 55 100 283 235
3 Norton Norton 2010 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 4WDB 70 ‐‐‐ 48 96 214 214
4 Smith Smith 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDB ‐‐‐ 43 45 94 182 182
5 Burrowes Burrowes 2009 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDB ‐‐‐ 42 44 92 178 178
6 Watson Cudmore 2004 VW Golf R32 4WDB ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 88 131 131
7 Kennard McMillan 2007 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 4WDB ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ 90 129 129
8 Davis Davis 2009 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDB ‐‐‐ 41 ‐‐‐ 86 127 127
9 Liddle Lloyd 2009 Mitsubishi Lancer  Evo X RS 4WDB DNF 46 50 ‐‐‐ 96 96
10 Millar Dean 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDB ‐‐‐ 47 47 ‐‐‐ 94 94
11 Garwood Atkins 2010 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 4WDB ‐‐‐ 40 46 DNF 86 86
12 Mathias Jenkins 2010 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 84 84 84
13 Flood Green 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution 4WDB 72 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72
14 Kennard Wheeler 2009 Subaru Impreza STi 4WDB ‐‐‐ 55 DNF DNF 55 55
15 Coutts Portbury 2011 Volkswagen Golf R 4WDB ‐‐‐ 45 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 45 45
16 Traverso Dowie 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX RS 4WDB ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 44
17 Sutton Hanley 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 4WDB ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 38

Clarke Wickham 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X RS 4WDB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0

Note: Tie for first place awarded to Arentz/Moscatt who finished higheest in Targa Tasmania 2014



Showroom Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Spence Kelly 2013 Renault Megane RS 265 SRB 80 55 55 96 286 231
2 Bollom Challoner‐Miles 2011 Renault Megane RS 250 SRA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 110 160 160
3 Noor Challoner‐Miles 2011 Renault Megane RS 250 SRA 75 50 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 125 125
4 Robinson Browell 2013 Mini John Cooper Works GP SRB ‐‐‐ DNF ‐‐‐ 100 100 100
5 Hallett Harriott 2005 HSV Clubsport DTS SRD ‐‐‐ 48 48 ‐‐‐ 96 96
=6 Merewether Gillott 2007 Renault RenaultSport Megane R26 SRB ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 47
=6 Stirling‐Cameron Clarke 2009 Renault Clio 197 R27 SRA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ 47 47
8 Buggee Freame 2006 FIAT Grande Punto Sport SRF ‐‐‐ 46 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 46 46



Showroom Sports Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Crimp van der Mey 2012 Audi TTRS SRS 80 DNF 50 100 230 230
2 Minshall Gentleman 2011 Audi TTRS SRS ‐‐‐ 55 55 110 220 220

Richards Oliver 2014 Porsche Cayman S SRS ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0



Modern Muscle Cars

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Ford Maher 2011 Chevrolet Corvette ZR1 9MSD 75 48 50 100 273 225
2 Dean Cole 2013 Ford Mustang Shelby GT500 9MSD ‐‐‐ 55 55 110 220 220
3 Ford Ford 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 9MSD ‐‐‐ 50 ‐‐‐ 96 146 146
4 Clingeleffer Rust 2013 Daytona Sports Cars Daytona Coupe 9D ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 94 94 94
5 Cuneo Martin 2011 Holden Commodore SS Ute ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 92 92 92
6 Gill Tapping 2009 HSV Maloo 9MSD 80 DNF ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80
7 Tapping Handley 2010 Holden Commodore SS Ute 9D ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ 48 48
=8 Carpenter Herridge 2008 Holden VE SS UTE 9MSD ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 47
=8 Seirlis Neagle 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 9D ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ 47 47



Regularity Points Table

Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
1 Davis Best 2008 HSV W427 67 40 46 86 239 199
2 Waldock Kirby 2012 Jaguar XKRS 64 36 45 84 229 193
3 Knapp Campbell 2005 Alfa Romeo GT ‐‐‐ 47 50 82 179 179
4 Frith Frith 2012 Porsche Boxster S ‐‐‐ 55 ‐‐‐ 110 165 165
5 Gluyas Gluyas 2012 Toyota 86 GTS ‐‐‐ 45 DNF 96 141 141
6 Duursma Sobbel 2013 Lotus Exige S ‐‐‐ 46 ‐‐‐ 94 140 140
7 Hope Hope 1986 Porsche 944 Turbo ‐‐‐ 48 ‐‐‐ 78 126 126
8 Gill Gill 2003 Porsche 911 Carrera 66 41 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 107 107
9 Beable Beable 2000 Nissan R35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 100 100 100
10 Stables Stables 2010 Renault Clio Cup 63 35 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 98 98
11 Berger Musgrove 2013 Audi TT RS Plus ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 92 92 92
12 Marshall Marshall 2002 Ford Falcon Ute Pursuit 250 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 90 90 90
13 Leech Leech 2012 Ford Mustang ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 88 88 88
=14 Navin Navin 1986 Porsche 944 Turbo ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80 80
=14 Zytveld Zytveld 2011 FPV GT 80 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 80 80
16 Pollock Simpson 1970 Triumph Stag ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 76 76 76
17 Farkas Farkas 2001 BMW M3 75 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 75 75
18 Amos Amos 2009 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 72 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 72 72
19 Downing Webber 1984 Porsche 911 Carrera 3.2 70 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 70 70
20 Black Melzer 2013 McLaren MP4 ‐ 12 C 69 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 69 69
21 Sunstrom Atkinson 1976 Porsche 911RSR 61 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 61 61
22 Sharpe Williams 2000 Subaru WRX STI RA 60 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 60 60
23 Bashford Watson Ford Mk 1 Escort Mexico ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 55 ‐‐‐ 55 55
=24 Sobbel Taylor 2003 BMW M3 CSL ‐‐‐ 50 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 50
=24 Dwyer Dwyer Toyota Celica GT4 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 50 ‐‐‐ 50 50
26 Griffiths Griffiths Subaru WRX RA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 47 ‐‐‐ 47 47
=27 McClaren Buerckner 1995 Nissan 180SX ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 44
=27 Smee Collinson Nissan Datsun 280 ZX ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 44 ‐‐‐ 44 44
=29 Trevarthen Ward 2006 Holden Commodore SS ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 43
=29 Davidson  Davidson Subaru Impreza WRX Type RA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 43 ‐‐‐ 43 43
=31 Mathias Jenkins 2010 Mitsubishi Lance Evolution X ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 42
=31 Cadart Hutchinson Pontiac Transam Firebird GTA ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 42 ‐‐‐ 42 42
33 Spoor Nguyen 2001 Renault Clio Cup 172 ‐‐‐ 39 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 39 39



Position Driver Navigator Vehicle Cat / Class STA THC TWP TT Total Best 3
34 Simpson Simpson 1997 Porsche Boxster ‐‐‐ 38 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 38 38
35 Smith Boyd 2011 Porsche Panamera Turbo ‐‐‐ 37 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 37 37
36 Page Ridgway 2013 Audi TT RS Plus ‐‐‐ 34 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 34 34
37 Allison Cox 1997 FIAT Coupe 20V turbo ‐‐‐ 33 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 33 33

Bridge Bridge 2005 Puma Clubman ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
King Marshall 2009 BMW 135i ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ DNF 0 0
Dona‐Doni Dona‐Doni 1968 Ford Falcon ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0
Thompson Thompson 1977 Porsche 911 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 0 0


